

No. 15-777

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO, LTD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

APPLE INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE HISPANIC
LEADERSHIP FUND, THE NATIONAL
BLACK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND
THE NATIONAL GRANGE OF THE ORDER
OF THE PATRONS OF HUSBANDRY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAURA A. LYDIGSEN
BRINKS GILSON & LIONE
455 N. Cityfront Plaza Dr.
Suite 3600
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 321-3200

*Counsel for the National
Grange of the Order of
the Patrons of Husbandry*

J. CARL CECERE
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com

*Counsel for the National
Black Chamber of
Commerce*

ERIK S. JAFFE
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

*Counsel for the Hispanic
Leadership Fund*

January 15, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
THE MEASURE OF DAMAGES APPLIED BELOW THREATENS TO IMPEDE THE SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC PROGRESS OF MINORITY, RURAL, AND LOW-INCOME AMERICANS.....	5
A. The risk of excessive design patent damages imposes a special burden on entrepreneurs from minority and rural communities.....	5
B. The risk of total-profit disgorgement damages also threatens the affordability of Internet access for minority, rural, and low-income Americans	10
1. Drastically excessive design-patent damage awards threaten to raise the cost of smartphones.....	10
2. Smartphones play a vital role in providing marginalized communities with Internet access	12
3. Increasing smartphone prices will make Internet access prohibitively expensive for millions in these marginalized communities.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Nordock, Inc. v. Systems, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	8
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. 2320	6
35 U.S.C. 284	6
35 U.S.C. 289	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gordon Arbuckle Jr., Iowa State Univ. Extension and Outreach, <i>Iowa State Survey Shows Farmers Using Infor- mation Technology for Decision-making</i> (Sept. 23, 2015), http://www.extension.iastate.edu/article/iowa-state-survey-shows-farmers-using-information-technology-decision-making	17
Ann Armstrong et al., <i>The Smartphone Royalty Stack: Surveying Royalty Demands For The Components Within Modern Smartphones</i> , WilmerHale (Apr. 2014), https://www.wilmerhale.com/ uploadedFiles/Shared_Content/Editorial/ Publications/Documents/The-Smartphone- Royalty-Stack-Armstrong-Mueller-Syrett. pdf	11
Colleen Chien, <i>Startups and Patent Trolls</i> , 17 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 461 (2014)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lisa M. Coleman, <i>Creating a Path to Universal Access: The FCC's Network Neutrality Rules, the Digital Divide, & the Human Right to Participate in Cultural Life</i> , 30 Temp. J. Sci. Tech. & Env'tl L. 33 (2011).....	14
ConnectEd Initiative, Exec. Office of the President, https://www.whitehouse.gov/issues/education/k-12/connected	16
Council of Econ. Advisors, Exec. Office of the President, <i>Strengthening the Rural Economy – the Current State of Rural America</i> , https://www.whitehouse.gov/administration/eop/cea/factsheets-reports/strengthening-the-rural-economy/the-current-state-of-rural-america	9, 15
DLM, <i>Contact Us</i> , http://www.dlminc.net/Contact-Us/	8
Robert W. Fairlie et al., U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Minority Bus. Dev. Agency, <i>Disparities in Capital Access between Minority and Non-Minority-Owned Businesses: the Troubling Reality of Capital Limitations Faced by MBEs</i> (2010), http://people.ucsc.edu/~rfairlie/presentations/Disparities%20in%20Capital%20Access%20Report%202010.pdf	9, 10
FCC, <i>Connecting America: the National Broadband Plan</i> 129 (2011), https://trans	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ition.fcc.gov/national-broadband-plan/national-broadband-plan.pdf.....	14
Robin Feldman, <i>Patent Demands and Startup Companies: The View from the Venture Capital Community</i> 49 (UC Hastings Research Paper No. 75, 2013)...	7
The Hispanic Inst., <i>Hispanic Broadband Access: Making the Most of the Mobile, Connected Future</i> , Mobile Future, July 2012, http://www.thehispanicinstitute.net/files/u2/Full_Text_3.pdf	16
Lynette Holloway, <i>Apple vs. Samsung: Could Ruling Widen Digital Divide?</i> , <i>NewsOne</i> , 2014, http://newsone.com/3004430/apple-vs-samsung/	18
John B. Horrigan et al., Pew Research Ctr., <i>Home Broadband 2015</i> (Dec. 12, 2014), http://www.pewinternet.org/files/2015/12/Broadband-adoption-full.pdf	15
HUD, <i>Understanding the Broadband Access Gap</i> , PDR Edge, https://www.huduser.gov/portal/pdredge/pdr_edge_featd_article_100614.html	14
Stephen Kiebzak et al., <i>The Effect of Patent Litigation and Patent Assertion Entities on Entrepreneurial Activity</i> (MIT Sloan Sch. of Mgmt., Working Paper No. 5095-14, 2014)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Deborah Markley et al., RUPRI, <i>Access to Capital in Rural America: Supporting Business Startup, Growth and Job Creation in the Wake of the Great Recession, Interim Brief</i> (Apr. 2012) http://www.rupri.org/Forms/CapitalMarkets_Briefing_April2012.pdf	9, 10
Scott Martin, <i>Consumers likely to feel impact of Apple defeat of Samsung</i> , USA Today, August 27, 2012, http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/tech/news/story/2012-08-25/apple-samsung-patent-trial-impact/57332198/1	12
NPD Group, <i>U.S. Smartphone Sales among Consumers Earning Less than \$30,000 Grow More Than 50 Percent, According to the NPD Group</i> (Apr. 15, 2015), https://www.npd.com/wps/portal/npd/us/news/pressreleases/2015/us-smartphone-sales-among-consumers-earning-less-than-30000-grow-more-than-50-percent-according-to-the-npd-group/	17
Devah Pager et al., <i>The Sociology of Discrimination: Racial Discrimination in Employment, Housing, Credit, and Consumer Markets</i> , 34 <i>Ann. Rev. Sociology</i> (2008)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Andrew Perrin et al., Pew Research Ctr., <i>Americans' Internet Access: 2000-2015</i> (2015), http://www.pewinternet.org/files/2015/06/2015-06-26_internet-usage-across-demographics-discover_FINAL.pdf	13, 14
James Prieger, <i>The Broadband Digital Divide and the Benefits of Mobile Broadband for Minorities</i> (Pepperdine University School of Public Policy, Working Paper No. 45, 2013)	13, 16
Clara Ritger, <i>How Mobile Apps Could Transform Rural Health Care</i> , Nat'l Journal, Nov. 11, 2013.....	17
Nick Russo et al., Open Technology Institute, <i>the Cost of Connectivity 2014</i> (2014), https://www.newamerica.org/oti/the-cost-of-connectivity-2014/	18
Aaron Smith, Pew Research Ctr., <i>Searching for Work in the Digital Era</i> (Nov. 19, 2015), http://www.pewinternet.org/files/2015/11/PI_2015-11-19-Internet-and-JobSeeking_FINAL.pdf	16
Aaron Smith, Pew Research Ctr., <i>U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015</i> (2015), http://www.pewinternet.org/files/2015/03/PI_Smartphones_0401151.pdf	15, 16, 17, 18
Tim Sparapani, <i>Stretched Too Far: Convoluted Design Patent Rules Empower Patent Trolls</i> , Forbes, December 3, 2015,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
http://www.forbes.com/sites/timsparapani/2015/12/03/stretched-too-far-convoluted-design-patent-rules-empower-patent-trolls/	7
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2014 National Population Projections: Summary Tables</i> , https://www.census.gov/population/projections/data/national/2014/summarytables.html	13
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Falling Through the Net: a Survey of the “Have Nots” in Rural and Urban America</i> (1995), https://www.ntia.doc.gov/ntiahome/fallingthru.html	13
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Nat’l Telecomm. & Info. Admin., <i>Digital Nation: Expanding Internet Usage</i> (2011), https://www.ntia.doc.gov/files/ntia/publications/ntia_internet_use_report_february_2011.pdf	15, 18
VEDC, <i>Investing in the Success of African-American-Small Businesses: Recommendations for Increasing Access to Capital</i> (Oct. 2015), https://www.jpmorgan.com/content/dam/jpmorganchase/en/legacy/corporate/news/document/vedc-investing-in-success-of-aosb.pdf	10
